

# **International Inline Skater Hockey Federation**

# **Communication 2019-20**

22<sup>nd</sup> November 2019

## **Topics**:

- 1. IISHF Title Events 20 2020 Fixed
- 2. Remaining IISHF Title Events 2020 not to take place
- 3. U16 European Cup 2020 fixed date
- 4. Men Challenge Cup 2020 fixed date
- 5. Men European Cup 2020 given application
- 6. Men European Championships 2020
- 7. U19 European Championships 2020
- 8. Conference/Strategy Meeting in Moscow 2020
- 9. Payment for IISHF Livestreaming 2019



#### 1. IISHF Title Events 2020 - Fixed

As published in the IISHF Communication Letter 2019-19 of 31<sup>st</sup> October 2019 **IISHF now** announce the updated listing of IISHF Title Events for 2020. The following IISHF Title Events will take place in 2020 as official IISHF Title Events:

- Men European Championship
- Men European Cup (subject to final confirmation until 30.11.2019)
- Men Challenge Cup
- U19 European Championship
- U19 European Cup
- U16 European Cup
- U13 European Cup

## 2. Remaining IISHF Title Events 2020 - not to take place

For the following IISHF Title Events 2020 no applications have been received until 20<sup>th</sup> November 2019:

- Women European Cup
- Veterans European Cup

The IISHF Presidium has extended the deadline to apply for hosting both title events 2020 for the last time until 30<sup>th</sup> November 2019. If no application shall be received to this deadline, the title events will definitely not take place in 2020.

# 3. U16 European Cup 2020 - fixed date

The date for the IISHF U16 European Cup 2020 hosted by Crash Eagles Kaarst (Germany) in Kaarst has now been fixed. The Event will take place on 26<sup>th</sup>-28<sup>th</sup> June 2020.

#### 4. Men Challenge Cup 2020 - fixed date

The date for the IISHF Men Challenge Cup 2020 hosted by SHC Rockets Essen (Germany) in Essen has now been fixed. The Event will take place on 19<sup>th</sup>-21<sup>st</sup> June 2020.

#### 5. Men European Cup 2020 – given application

SHC Rossemaison (Switzerland) has offered to host the IISHF Men European Cup 2020 in Rossemaison on  $28^{th}$  -  $30^{rd}$  August 2020. Final decision shall be made until  $30^{th}$  November 2019 and immediately reported by IISHF Communication Letter.

### 6. Men European Championship 2020

The IISHF Presidium has decided that SHC Duisburg Ducks (Germany) will host the IISHF Men European Championship 2020 in Duisburg on 30<sup>th</sup> October-1<sup>st</sup> November 2020.



#### 7. U19 European Championship 2020

The IISHF Presidium has decided that SHC Givisiez (Switzerland) will host the IISHF U19 European Championship 2020 in Givisiez on 14<sup>th</sup>-15<sup>th</sup> November 2020.

#### 8. Conference/Strategy Meeting in Moscow 2020

The work with the program and practical details for the conference organized by the Russian Federation in Moscow in February 2020 (together with the AGM) in order to discuss an active strategy plan, marketing plan or business plans for IISHF **is still ongoing** and the final schedule will be published in December. Participants shall be current National Member Associations (NMA) and potential new members of IISHF.

#### 9. Payment for IISHF Livestreaming 2019

As mentioned in IISHF Communication Letter 2019-09 as of 2<sup>nd</sup> April 2019 the following applies: The IISHF Presidium has updated the previous IISHF Livestreaming Support Package in a 2019 version – attached here again. As mentioned in the minutes from the AGM 2019 (point 20 – presentation of budget for 2019) the amount of support for live streaming from IISHF in 2019 has been fixed to a maximum of 2.000 Euro.

That means that we do not know before the end of the season (when then last title event has taken place) how much money shall be paid out and to whom. Simple example:

- Four teams offer live streaming and normally should get a package of 500 EUR each equal 2.000 EUR in total.
- At the last event a fifth host offers live streaming for 500 EUR equal 2.500 EUR in total.
- As consequence each host would then get only 400 EUR (2.000 divided by 5).

In order to complete the payment for 2019 please provide information about livestream provided for each IISHF Title Event 2019 covered including the number of games covered in which content (package 1, 2 or 3 as described in the attachment including sufficient documentation) and please state who should receive the payment including bank information. Deadline for delivery of this information is within 3 weeks so deadline shall be Friday 13<sup>th</sup> December 2019.

Please note that if no information is provided within the deadline no payment should be expected unless IISHF already have enough information (in this case the IISHF decision of the amount of payment will be used).

On behalf of the IISHF Presidium Erik Sommer (President)

